

No. 22-451

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of  
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Gun  
Owners of California, Heller Foundation,  
Tennessee Firearms Association, Virginia  
Citizens Defense League, Grass Roots North  
Carolina, Rights Watch International,  
America's Future, DownsizeDC.org, Downsize  
DC Foundation, Public Advocate of the United  
States, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal  
Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal Defense  
and Education Fund in Support of Petitioners**

---

RICK BOYER  
Lynchburg, VA

JOHN I. HARRIS III  
Nashville, TN

*\*Counsel of Record*  
July 24, 2023

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT OPINION ILLUSTRATES THE CONFUSION WROUGHT BY <i>CHEVRON</i> . . . . .	6
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> HAS UNDERMINED THE CONSTITUTION’S SEPARATION OF POWERS . . . . .	9
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Undermines Congressional Accountability . . . . .	9
B. <i>Chevron</i> Empowers Courts to Cede Their Constitutional Responsibility to Interpret the Law . . . . .	12
C. <i>Chevron</i> Allows Accumulation of Power in the Executive Branch, to the Destruction of the Separation of Powers, and an Erosion of Individual Liberty . . . . .	14
III. COURTS HAVE USED <i>CHEVRON</i> TO DEFER TO ABRUPT POLITICAL REVERSALS OF AGENCY POLICY, USUALLY IN VIOLATION OF STATUTORY TEXT, AND EVEN AFTER WAIVER OF <i>CHEVRON</i> BY THE AGENCY . . . . .	16

A. It Is Easier for Regulations to Be Adopted on a Fabricated Record than for Legislation to Be Enacted Based on Fabrications. . . . .	18
B. <i>Gun Owners of America v. Barr</i> . . . . .	23
C. Bumpstock Decisions of Other Courts . . .	28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) . . . . .	21
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(14) . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. § 207 . . . . .	20
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) . . . . .	22
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act. . . . .	2
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
83 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) . . . . .	22, 23
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) . .	25
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020) .	28
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	29
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	9
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) . .	12
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932) . . . . .	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . .	2-7, 9, 11-18, 23-24, 26-30
<i>Empire Health Found. v. Azar</i> , 958 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	8
<i>Empire Health Found. v. Price</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (E.D. Wash. 2018) . . . . .	8
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . .	29

<i>Gun Owners of Am. v. Barr</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 823 (W.D. Mich. 2019) . . . . .	23, 24, 30
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	26-28, 30
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	24-25, 29-30
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	13, 14, 17
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refinery, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021) . . . . .	17, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	11
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) . . . . .	12
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013). . . . .	7
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Alkazahg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (N-M Ct. Crim. App. 2021) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014) . . . . .	25
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) . . . . .	15

#### MISCELLANEOUS

A. Bamzai, “The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation,” 126 YALE L.J. 908 (Feb. 2017) . . . . .	15
J. Bennet, “True to Form, Clinton Shifts Energies Back to U.S. Focus,” <i>New York Times</i> (July 5, 1998) . . . . .	19
D. Codrea, “FBI’s Las Vegas Shooter Report Raises Serious Unanswered Questions. What NFA Weapons?” <i>Ammoland</i> (Oct. 2, 2022) . . . . .	21

<u>The Federalist</u> (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds.: Liberty Press 2001) . . . . .	9, 14
Fox News Staff, “Dr. Deborah Birx says she ‘knew’ COVID vaccines would not ‘protect against infection,” <i>Fox News</i> (July 22, 2022). . . . .	20
C. Holman and C. Esser, “Slowing the Federal Revolving Door: Reforms to Stop Lobbying Activity by Former Public Officials and States that Lead the Way,” <i>Public Citizen</i> (July 22, 2019) . . . . .	20
M. Jacobs, “The Regulatory Capture of the FDA,” <i>The American Conservative</i> (June 12, 2021) . . . . .	20
B. Kavanaugh, “Fixing Statutory Interpretation,” 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (June 2016). . . . .	15
H. Keene, “Internal ATF docs show ‘zero tolerance’ guidelines for shutting down gun stores,” <i>Fox News</i> (Feb. 10, 2023) . . . . .	21
R. M. Kethledge, “Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench,” 70 VAND. L. REV. 315 (2017). . . . .	13
Sen. Mike Lee, “A1P: Ending <i>Chevron</i> Deference,” (Mar. 17, 2016). . . . .	11
J. Maskell, “Post-Employment, ‘Revolving Door,’ Laws for Federal Personnel,” <i>Congressional Research Service</i> (Jan. 7, 2014). . . . .	20
M. Pepson, “Chevron Deference Meets Madison’s ‘Very Definition of Tyranny,’” <i>RealClearPolicy</i> (Dec. 22, 2021) . . . . .	11
R. Ponnuru, “Senator Lee: Restore Separation of Powers, End <i>Chevron</i> Deference,” <i>National Review</i> (Mar. 17, 2016) . . . . .	11

George J. Stigler, “The Theory of Economic Regulation,” <i>The Bell Journal of Economics and Management Science</i> , vol. 2, no. 1 (Spring 1971) . . . . .	19, 20
J. Turley, “The Rise of the Fourth Branch of Government,” <i>jonathanturley.org</i> (May 26, 2013) . . . . .	10
C. Walker, “Legislating in the Shadows,” 165 U. PA. L. REV. 1377 (May 2017) . . . . .	14
J. Wood, “Overruling Chevron Could Make Congress Great Again,” <i>Regulatory Review</i> (Sept. 12, 2018) . . . . .	10
W. Yeatman, “The <i>Becerra</i> Cases: How Not to Do <i>Chevron</i> ,” 97 CATO SUPREME COURT REVIEW, Vol. 2021-2022 . . . . .	8
